payables  - (29,994)  373,754  1,841  -  - 44,522 390,123

Other current financial
payables 30,062 21,855  -  - 49  -  - 51,966

Current financial assets (9,013) (7)  -  -  -  - (25) (9,045)
Current financial assets for
leasing  - 152 (285)  -  -  - (171) (304)

Cash and cash equivalents (56,606) (1,813)  - 344  -  -  - (58,075)
Net debt 14,536 1,585 373,469 2,185 275  - 44,333 436,383

The column “Monetary flows” corresponds to the flows reported in the consolidated cash flow statement while
the column “Other” mainly relates to the effect of reclassifying the “non-current” portion of outstanding loans
to “current”.

Note 20. Other non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities at 30th June 2019 amounted to €135 thousand compared to €11,921 thousand at 31st
December 2018. The decrease is essentially due to the application of the new standard IFRS 16, with the reversal
of deferred liabilities for leases which were accounted for under IAS 17 at 31st December 2018 and after that date
fell under the scope of the new standard.

The remaining balance at 30th June 2019 relates to liabilities for leases that do not fall under the scope of IFRS 16.

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 31st December 2018 Change

Liabilities for leases 135 11,921 (11,786)
Other non-current liabilities 135 11,921 (11,786)

96

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2019

Note 21. Trade payables

The composition of trade payables at 30th June 2019 with comparative figures at 31st December 2018 is as follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 31st December 2018 Change

Trade payables to third party suppliers 79,725 76,585 3,140
Total trade payables 79,725 76,585 3,140

Trade payables represent amounts due for the supply of goods and services. Detailed comments on changes in net
working capital can be found in the Report on Operations.

Note 22. Current bank debt

The composition of current bank debt at 30th June 2019 with comparative figures at 31st December 2018 is as
follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 31st December 2018 Change

Bank advances 51,237 27,014 24,223
Current portion of long-term loans 22,432 24,067 (1,635)
Accrued interest expense 4 - 4
Total current bank debt 73,673 51,081 22,592

Bank advances refer to cash advanced on unaccepted trade bills and invoices which is used to finance operating
activities.

The current portion of long-term loans refers to the portion of bank loans falling due within 12 months.

97

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2019

Note 23. Current financial payables

Current financial payables at 30th June 2019 amounted to €481 thousand and arose from the measurement of the
put options on minority holdings in subsidiaries.

Of the balance at 31st December 2018, €2.4 million related to the liability for the purchase of minority holdings
in subsidiaries, which was settled by the parent company in the first half of 2019.

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 31st December 2018 Change

Current financial payables 481 2,833 (2,352)
Accrued loan interest - 9 (9)
Total current financial payables 481 2,842 (2,361)

Note 24. Tax payables

Tax payables at 30th June 2019 amounted to €11,038 thousand compared to €2,781 thousand at 31st December
2018 and €5,261 thousand at 30th June 2018.
This item mainly consists of the parent company’s liabilities of €6.7 million for IRES and IRAP, which were
settled on 1st July 2019 (since 30th June 2019 fell on a non-working day), a figure which also includes the
part relating to 2018. Other tax payables consist of the liability for current taxes taken to the consolidation by
subsidiaries.

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 31st December 2018 Change

Current IRES corporate income tax payables 7,971 1,389 6,582
Current IRAP regional production tax payables 1,760 298 1,462
Other tax payables 1,307 1,094 213
Total tax payables 11,038 2,781 8,257

98

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2019

Note 25. Other current liabilities

The composition of other current liabilities at 30th June 2019 with comparative figures at 31st December 2018 is
as follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 31st December 2018 Change

Due to agents 2,289 2,447 (158)
Due to employees 8,576 6,511 2,065
Social security payables 2,921 4,251 (1,330)
Taxes withheld by the Italian companies
(IRPEF withholdings) 2,144 3,154 (1,010)

VAT payables 1,581 1,715 (134)
Payables for current taxes not on income 667 871 (204)
Accrued expenses and deferred income 782 1,530 (748)
Other current payables to related parties - 1,074 (1,074)
Other payables 2,247 4,959 (2,712)
Total other current liabilities 21,207 26,512 (5,305)

Amounts due to agents relate to accrued commissions payable by the Brunello Cucinelli Group to its agents but
not yet paid at the balance sheet date.

Amounts due to employees consist of balances payable for June wages and salaries, settled during the first
few days of July, and the accrual for vacation leave vested but not yet taken. Social security payables refer to
contributions on wages and salaries paid in June and on wages and salaries accrued at the end of June but paid
during the first days of July.

Taxes withheld by the Italian companies consist of end of period balances for IRPEF and withholding taxes paid
over in July.

VAT payables relate for €315 thousand to the parent company Brunello Cucinelli S.p.A. and for the remainder to
balances in the other Group companies.

99

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2019

Note 26. Taxation

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The composition of deferred tax assets and liabilities at 30th June 2019 with comparative figures at 31st December
2018 is as follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 31st December 2018 Change

Deferred tax assets 24,632 16,777 7,855
Deferred tax liabilities (1,743) (1,256) (487)

The deferred tax asset balance mainly arises from the tax effect of the elimination of intercompany margins in
inventories (€11,912 thousand), the recognition of deferred tax assets for the tax losses of subsidiaries (€3,221
thousand) and deferred tax assets (of €1,499 thousand) recognized by the parent company which arise mostly
from unrealized currency transactions and currency hedging transactions.

In addition, the application of the new accounting standard IFRS 16 led to the recognition of deferred tax assets
of €5,313 thousand at 1st January 2019.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that sufficient future taxable profit will be
available against which temporary deductible differences and carried forward tax assets and liabilities can be
utilized.

INCOME TAXES

The composition of the income tax charge in the consolidated income statement and total income taxes is as follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 30th June 2018 Change

Current taxation 9,285 9,471 (186)
Deferred tax (income)/expense (2,058) (1,967) (91)
Prior year taxes 438 (51) 489
Total income tax charge in the consolidated
income statement 7,665 7,453 212

Income taxes in comprehensive income 25 (931) 956
Total income taxes 7,690 6,522 1,168

Taxes are calculated using the best estimate at the balance sheet date of the expected annual tax rate. An amount
of €2.5 million has been recognized for the estimated tax benefit arising from the “Patent Box” scheme.
In accordance with paragraph 16 A(c) of IAS 34 the Group has reported the most significant items in the Group’s
income tax balances, considering this information useful for obtaining an understanding of the total balance
stated in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

100

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2019

5.	 COMMENTS ON THE MAIN ITEMS OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT

Note 27. Revenues from sales and services

The composition of revenues from sales and services for the six months ended 30th June 2019 with comparative
figures for the six months ended 30th June 2018 is as follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 30th June 2018 Difference

Net revenues  291,413 269,486 21,927
Other operating income  398 584 (186)
Total revenues from sales and services  291,811 270,070 21,741

Net revenues are earned from the sale of clothing and accessories of the Brunello Cucinelli Group. For detailed
comments reference should be made to the Report on Operations.

Revenues may be analyzed by geographical area as follows:

(In thousands of euro) Half year ended 30th June Difference

2019 % 2018 % 2019 vs. 2018 2019 vs. 2018%

Italy 44,308 15.2% 43,826 16.3% 482 +1.1%
Europe (1) 92,397 31.7% 84,251 31.3% 8,146 +9.7%
North America(2) 94,077 32.3% 86,323 32.0% 7,754 +9.0%
China(3) 28,800 9.9% 24,858 9.2% 3,942 +15.9%
Rest of the World (RoW)(4) 31,831 10.9% 30,228 11.2% 1,603 +5.3%
Total 291,413 100.0% 269,486 100.0% 21,927 +8.1%

(1) 	“Europe” refers to the member states of the European Union (excluding Italy), the other countries of geographic Europe and the countries of the former Soviet
Union.

(2) 	“North America” refers to the United States of America and Canada.
(3) 	“China” refers to the People’s Republic of China, Hong Kong, Macao and Taiwan.
(4) 	“Rest of the World” refers to all the other countries where the Group makes sales other than the above.

Revenues may be analyzed by distribution channel as follows:

(In thousands of euro) Half year ended 30th June Difference

2019 % 2018 % 2019 vs. 2018 2019 vs. 2018%

Retail 149,946 51.5% 133,920 49.7% 16,026 +12.0%
Wholesale monobrand 18,209 6.2% 19,778 7.3% (1,569) -7.9%
Wholesale multibrand 123,258 42.3% 115,788 43.0% 7,470 +6.5%
Total 291,413 100.0% 269,486 100.0% 21,927 +8.1%

In accordance with the accounting standard IFRS 15 the Group recognizes revenues for the sale of products at a
point in time.
Reference should be made to the Report on Operations for comments on revenue performance.

101

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2019

Note 28. Costs for raw materials and consumables

The composition of costs for raw materials and consumables for the six months ended 30th June 2019 with
comparative figures for the six months ended 30th June 2018 is as follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 30th June 2018 Difference

Costs for raw materials and consumables 56,039 49,056 6,983
Change in inventories (16,464) (7,377) (9,087)
Total costs for raw materials and consumables 39,575 41,679 (2,104)

Reference should be made to the Report on Operations for comments on the differences.

Note 29. Costs for services

The composition of costs for services for the six months ended 30th June 2019 with comparative figures for the
six months ended 30th June 2018 is as follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 30th June 2018 Difference

Outsourced work 58,033 52,057 5,976
Advertising and other marketing costs 16,223 14,732 1,491
Transport and duties 10,409 9,391 1,018
Lease expense 10,310 34,165 (23,855)
Commissions and accessory charges 4,867 6,584 (1,717)
Credit card charges 2,735 2,264 471
Outsourced services and miscellaneous consultancy 2,754 2,515 239
Maintenance services 2,494 2,434 60
Electricity, gas, water and postal expenses 2,411 2,086 325
Directors’ and statutory auditors’ fees 979 1,175 (196)
Insurance 763 757 6
Digital maintenance and assistance 611  726 (115)
Other general expenses 3,875 4,054 (179)
Total costs for services 116,464 132,940 (16,476)

The main “Costs for services” are discussed in the Report on Operations to which reference should be made. As
can be seen, the new accounting standard IFRS 16 has had a significant effect on lease expense and in this case
too reference should be made to the Report on Operations for a comprehensive comment.

The other costs are generally in line with the corresponding period in 2018 in absolute terms (an increase of €140
thousand), and mainly consist of staff travelling and transfer expenses for training purposes (commercial and
on the product at the Group’s sales points) and costs for carrying out activities and research on the product and
on visual merchandising; in addition, other costs include those incurred for security at the Company’s operating
facilities and at all direct sales points and those incurred for staff training.

In conclusion it should be noted that costs for services also include an amount of €2,051 thousand relating to
expenses of an IT/Digital nature.

102

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2019

Note 30. Payroll costs

The composition of payroll costs for the six months ended 30th June 2019 with comparative figures for the six
months ended 30th June 2018 is as follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 30th June 2018 Difference

Wages and salaries 41,848 36,290 5,558
Social charges 9,451 8,491 960
Employees’ termination indemnity 1,382 1,293 89
Other payroll costs  1,151  899 252
Total payroll costs 53,832 46,973 6,859

Reference should be made to the Report on Operations for comments on the differences.

Note 31. Other operating costs

The composition of other operating costs for the six months ended 30th June 2019 with comparative figures for
the six months ended 30th June 2018 is as follows:

(In migliaia di Euro) 30th June 2019 30th June 2018 Difference

Taxes and duties 1,698 1,230 468
Losses on bad debts - 26 (26)
Losses on bad debts 1,686 1,573 113
Miscellaneous operating costs 3,384 2,829 555

103

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2019

Note 32. Own work capitalized

The increase of €1,022 thousand in own work capitalized mainly relates to production costs incurred to develop
the historical collection and costs for the internal fit-out of the Group’s boutiques. The balance at 30th June 2018
amounted to €1,080 thousand.

Note 33. Depreciation and amortization

The composition of depreciation and amortization for the six months ended 30th June 2019 with comparative
figures for the six months ended 30th June 2019 is as follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 30th June 2018 Difference

Amortization of right-of-use assets 28,025 - 28,025
Amortization of intangible assets 1,881 3,713 (1,832)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 10,178 8,080 2,098
Total depreciation and amortization 40,084 11,793 28,291

The increase in the depreciation and amortization charge is linked to the investments made by the Group.
As noted earlier, the amortization charge for right-of-use assets, amounting to €28,025 thousand, arises from
applying the new accounting standard IFRS 16. In the same way, the decrease in the amortization charge for
intangible assets (from €3,713 thousand at 30th June 2018 to €1,881 at 30th June 2019) is the result of reclassifying
key money to right-of-use assets.
Reference should be made to the Report on Operations for comments on the differences.

104

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2019

Note 34. Value adjustments to assets and other provisions

Value adjustments to assets and other provisions (€352 thousand in the first half of 2019 and €496 thousand in the
first half of 2018) relate to allocations to the allowance for bad and doubtful debts and the agents’ supplementary
termination indemnity provision and adjustments to the residual net book value of tangible and intangible assets
recognized on enlarging the Group’s boutiques.

Note 35. Financial expense

The composition of financial expense for the six months ended 30th June 2019 with comparative figures for the
six months ended 30th June 2018 is as follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 30th June 2018 Difference

Lease interest expense 5,045 - 5,045
Mortgage loan interest 221 265 (44)
Interest payable on advances 548 208 340
Bank interest expense 2 39 (37)
Realized exchange losses 10,782 9,041 1,741
Unrealized exchange losses 3,731 5,566 (1,835)
Financial expense on derivatives 2,920 1,839 1,081
Miscellaneous financial expense 131 144 (13)
Total financial expense 23,380 17,102 6,278

For a comment on the differences reference should be made to the Report on Operations, where for completeness
a description is given of financial expense and financial income taken together.
“Lease interest expense”, amounting to €5,045 thousand, arises from applying the new accounting standard IFRS
16.

105

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2019

Note 36. Financial income

The composition of financial income for the six months ended 30th June 2019 with comparative figures for the six
months ended 30th June 2018 is as follows:

(In thousands of euro) 30th June 2019 30th June 2018 Difference

Lease interest income 11 - 11
Unrealized exchange gains on lease liabilities 1,303 - 1,303
Bank interest income 71 50 21
Realized exchange gains 11,983 12,123 (140)
Unrealized exchange gains 3,470 3,257 213
Financial income on derivatives 19 12 7
Miscellaneous financial income 59 453 (394)
Total financial income 16,916  15,895 1,021

For a comment on the differences reference should be made to the Report on Operations, where for completeness
a description is given of financial expense and financial income taken together.

“Lease interest income”, amounting to €11 thousand, arises from applying the new accounting standard IFRS 16.
In addition, note should also be made of the significant effect of unrealized exchange gains on lease liabilities
denominated in foreign currency, amounting to €1,303 thousand; this too arises from applying the new standard.

106

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2019

Note 37. Basic and diluted earnings per share